3/18/24, 8:12 AM BoardDocs® Plus

## **Compensation Review Commission (Thursday, August 20, 2020)**

Generated by Sharon Ferris on Wednesday, August 26, 2020

# Members present

Pat Dolan,

Scott Randall

Maria Icaza

Tom Jarboe

John Parlett

Caroline King

Mary Ann Murray

Dr. Rebecca Bridgett, County Administrator

ALisa Casas, Communications Director

Amy Carter, Video Media Producer

Sharon Ferris, Recorder

#### 1. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Pat Dolan called the meeting of the Compensation Review Commission to order at 6.30 p.m. in the Chesapeake Building Meeting Room, Governmental Center, Leonardtown.

### 2. ROLL CALL

## A. Agenda

I move to accept the agenda as presented.

Motion by Tom Jarboe, second by John Parlett.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Pat Dolan, Scott Randall, Maria Icaza, Tom Jarboe, John Parlett, Caroline King, Mary Ann Murray

#### **B.** Approval of Minutes

I move to approve the Minutes of July 16, 2020, as presented.

Motion by John Parlett, second by Maria Icaza.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Pat Dolan, Scott Randall, Maria Icaza, Tom Jarboe, John Parlett, Caroline King, Mary Ann Murray

#### 3. OLD BUSINESS

#### A. Letter to Elected Officials

I approve the Letter to Elected Officials as amended to include a response of two weeks to be sent to the current St. Mary's County Elected Officials.

Motion by Tom Jarboe, second by Mary Ann Murray.

3/18/24, 8:12 AM BoardDocs® Plus

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Pat Dolan, Scott Randall, Maria Icaza, Tom Jarboe, John Parlett, Caroline King, Mary Ann Murray

## **B.** Information Gathering

I move we accept the proposed existing salaries for the State's Attorney and the Sheriff's Office to continue in the format already in place and allow that to continue.

Motion by John Parlett, second by Tom Jarboe.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Pat Dolan, Scott Randall, Maria Icaza, Tom Jarboe, John Parlett, Caroline King, Mary Ann Murray

## 4. NEW BUSINESS

# A. Request for additional Information.

Mr. Parlett expressed concern for the salary of the St. Mary's County Treasurer and requested staff provide the salaries and the number of personnel supervised by the St. Mary's Clerk of the Court and the St. Mary's Register of Wills. He noted that the Treasurer's position, the Clerk of the Court and the Register of Wills are similar full-time elected positions and suggested the Treasurer's pay should be tied to their positions.

Mr. Parlett presented a form he created to use as a tool during the Commission's deliberations on salaries.

I make a motion to use this tool presented.

Motion by Maria Icaza, second by Tom Jarboe.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Pat Dolan, Scott Randall, Maria Icaza, Tom Jarboe, John Parlett, Caroline King, Mary Ann Murray

## **B.** Meeting Date Request

I make a motion the next meeting be scheduled for Wednesday, September 23.

Motion by Scott Randall, second by John Parlett.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Pat Dolan, Scott Randall, Maria Icaza, Tom Jarboe, John Parlett, Caroline King, Mary Ann Murray

# 5. ADJOURN

### A. Adjourn

I move to adjourn the meeting,

Motion by Scott Randall, second by Tom Jarboe.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Pat Dolan, Scott Randall, Maria Icaza, Tom Jarboe, John Parlett, Caroline King, Mary Ann Murray

The meeting ended at approximately 6:30 p.m.

Minutes approved by the Compensation Review Commission on 9/23/20

3/18/24, 8:12 AM BoardDocs® Plus

Sharon Ferris, Recorder